1 05.06.18 en / 987
	 Power Electronics
POWERSWITCH
Solid-state Relay / - Contactor
With Load Circuit Monitoring PH 9270
•	 AC solid-state relay /-contactor
•	 With integrated load circuit monitoring
•	 Settable load limit value

					     0 =	Standard
					     1 =	With high I2t-value
Ordering example for variants
PH 9270.91 /1 0 0 / 02   AC 200 ...480 V   40 A   DC 20 ... 32 V
					     Auxiliary voltage
					     Load current
					     Load voltage
					     With heat sink 0.95 K / W
					     with under- and ove current
					     monitoring and PNP
					     semiconductor output with
					     de-energized on trip
					     Switching at zero crossing
					     With high I2t-value
					     Type
	 Variants
5 05.06.18 en / 987
	 Application Example
	 Notes on Sizing for Selection of a Heat Sink
The heat generated by the load current must be dissipated by a suitable
heat sink. It is imperative that the junction temperature of the semicon-
ductor is maintained for all potential environmental temperatures of under
125°C. For this reason, it is important to keep the thermal resistance be-
tween the base plate of the solid-state relay and the heat sink to a mini-
mum.
To protect the solid-state relay effectively from excess heating, a thermally
conducting paste or a graphit gasket (see Accessories) should be applied
before installation to the base plate of the heat sink between solid-state
relay and heat sink.
From the table below, select a suitable heat sink with the next lowest ther-
mal resistance. Thus, it is ensured that the maximum junction temperature
of 125°C is not exceeded. The load current in relation to the environmental
temperature can be seen from the table.
	 Selection of a Heat Sink
Load
current (A)
PH 9270   40 A
Thermal resistance (K/W)
40 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.5 0.3
35 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.5
30 1.9 1.6 1.4 1.1 0.9 0.7
25 2.4 2.0 1.8 1.5 1.2 0.9
20 3.0 2.7 2.4 2.0 1.7 1.3
15 4.4 3.9 3.4 2.9 2.5 2.0
10 6.9 6.0 5.4 4.7 4.0 3.3
5 14.0 12.9 11.5 10.0 8.6 7.2
20 30 40 50 60 70
Ambient-temperature (°C )
L1
+24V
N
GND
A1A1
1/L11/L1 2/T12/T1 1 1
*
*
2 2
3 3A2A2
PH9270 PH9270
load load
M9786_cWhen using versions with normally open alarm output,
several PH9270 can be connected to one PLC input.
1) at NPN output
2) at PNP output
Auxiliary voltage and control input
must have common ground!
Q1
I1
I2
1) 2)
Q2
L+
L -